
 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

LUFKIN DIVISION 
  
 
PERSONAL AUDIO, LLC, 
 

Plaintiff, 
 

v. 
 
APPLE INC., 
 

Defendant. 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
 
 

  CASE NO. 9:09-cv-00111-RC 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 
 

Notice is hereby given that Apple Inc., the defendant in the above-named case, hereby 

appeals to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit from the judgment 

(Dkt. Entry 522) entered in this action on August 30, 2011; the order denying Apple Inc.’s 

motion for judgment as a matter of law (Dkt. Entry 559) entered on September 27, 2011; and all 

other judgments and orders adverse to Apple Inc. in this case. 

 
Dated:  October 20, 2011 Respectfully submitted, 
 

By: /s/ Ruffin Cordell   
 Ruffin Cordell (04820550) 
 1425 K St. NW, Suite 1100 
 Washington, DC 20005 
 FISH & RICHARDSON P.C. 
 Telephone: (202)-783-5070 
 Facsimile: (202)-783-2331 
 Email: cordell@fr.com 
 
 Garland T. Stephens (24053910) 
 Benjamin C. Elacqua (24055443) 
 Michael R. Rueckheim (4645628) 
 FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.  
 One Houston Center - 28th Floor 
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 1221 McKinney Street, Suite 2800  
 Houston, Texas 77010  
 Telephone:  (713) 654-5300 
 Facsimile:  (713) 652-0109 
 Email: stephens@fr.com 
 Email: elacqua@fr.com 
 Email: rueckheim@fr.com 
 
 Josh A. Krevitt 
 GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 
 200 Park Avenue, 48th Floor 
 New York, NY 10166 
 Telephone: (212) 351-2490 
 Facsimile: (212) 351-6390 
 Email: jkrevitt@gibsondunn.com 

 
   J. Thad Heartfield (09346800) 
   M. Dru Montgomery (24010800) 
   THE HEARTFIELD LAW FIRM 
   2195 Dowlen Road 
   Beaumont, TX 77706 
   Telephone:  (903) 597-3301 
   Facsimile:  (903) 597-2413 
   Email: thad@jth-law.com 
   Email: dru@jth-law.com 

 
  Counsel for Defendant Apple Inc. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that on this 20th day of October, 2011, a true and correct 

copy of the above and foregoing document has been served on all counsel of record who are 

deemed to have consented to electronic service via the Court’s CM/ECF system per Local Rule 

CV-5(a)(3). 

 

/s/ Jason Bonilla   
Jason Bonilla  
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